SECTION PIL (WRIT)

MATTER FOR: 08.03.2017

COURT NO. : ITEM NO. :

BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 317 OF 2015

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India) WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file lengthy list of dates)

Vineet Dhanda ... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the ld. Registrar's Court on 24.08.2016 with Office Report dated 22.08.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"None appears for respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 31, 36, 37 and 39, despite due service.

Respondent Nos. 12, 19, 22, 23, 29, 33 and 35 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Further opportunity is declined.

Defects in the counter affidavit filed by respondent No. 16 be cured within two weeks' time.

Affidavit with proof of dasti service of respondent No. 11 has not been filed, despite last opportunity having been granted.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is submitted that pursuant to above Order, Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 15.09.2016 refiled the counter affidavit on behalf of State of Haryana (Respondent No. 16) after curing the defects.

It is further submitted that Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Advocate for the petitioner has not filed Affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of Respondent No. 11, so far.

The Office Report on default is listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for Orders.

Dated this the 15th day of February, 2017.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar